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Telecom Egypt: MVNO, the only way to go – BUY 

 

Cellular ambitions: MVNO – the only way to go 

In 2010, ETEL announced a sharp reduction in dividends with 

management saying that it wanted the company to become an 

integrated operator, and that the dividend cut was to enable ETEL to 

pursue an “immediate opportunity in the cellular market”. This plan was 

put on hold during the Revolution, but has since been revived and 

management appears optimistic that ETEL will be awarded a cellular 

license in 1H13 without an auction or altering cellular players‟ licenses. 

It also appears confident about holding on to its 45% stake in Vodafone 

Egypt (VFE).  

Management‟s arguments to the Ministry of Communication and 

Information Technology (MCIT) supporting this approach are likely to 

be along these lines: a) Its c. 9m customers are requesting bundled 

telecoms services, b) cellular operators already have the option to take 

out IGW licenses, but prefer to buy from ETEL, c) granting universal 

licenses to three foreign-owned companies would threaten national 

security. These arguments may just work, especially as the government 

would ideally want to protect a large contributor to its coffers at this 

time. 

We are in sync with ETEL management‟s “if you can‟t beat „em join „em” 

thinking on cellular. While we are sanguine over an MVNO (Mobile 

Virtual Network Operator) approach, we would be concerned by a 

greenfield infrastructure-based entry into the market, and believe it 

would destroy value for ETEL shareholders. 

 ETEL vs. EGX 30 Rebased 
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 Market Price (EGP) 12.4 

 Target Price (EGP) 16.6 

 Upside Potential (%) 33.4 

 Free Float (%) 20.0 

 Market Cap. (EGPm) 21,236 

 Market Cap. (USDm) 3,468 

 Reuters Code ETEL.CA 

 Bloomberg Code ETEL EY 

  

Year to 31 December 2010a 2011a 2012e 2013f 2014f 

Revenue (EGPm) 10,218 9,895 9,940 9,626 9,475 

Revenue (% Δ) 2.6 (3.2) (0.5) (3.2) (1.6) 

EBITDA (EGPm) 4,663 4,551 4,185 4,043 3,961 

EBITDA Margin (%) 45.6 46.0 42.1 42.0 41.8 

EPS (EGP) 1.62 1.49 1.55 1.39 1.31 

EPS (% Δ) (3.0) (8.0) 4.0 (10.4) (6.1) 

P/E (x) 7.7 8.3 8.0 8.9 9.5 

EV/EBITDA (x) 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.7 

P/CF (x) 7.8 7.7 7.9 7.4 7.5 

DPS (EGP) 1.30 1.40 1.45 1.30 1.20 

Yield (%) 10.5 11.3 11.7 10.4 9.8 

ROE (%) 9.6 9.5 9.7 7.9 8.1 

Source: Company data, NAEEM estimates 

Closing price as of 28 November 2012 
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ETEL EGX30 Rebased

Price (EGP)

► We believe that at this stage of market development, ETEL’s 

entry as a cellular service provider is best achieved through 

an MVNO license, which we think would be value accretive 

► Conditions do not favour ETEL obtaining a greenfield 

infrastructure-based license 

► We are wary of the potential quid pro quo for cellular 

operators if ETEL is given a cellular license. Universal 

licenses for all players would be very damaging to ETEL’s 

wholesale business in the medium term 

► 3Q12 results were solid; ETEL remains attractive as a strong 

cash generator, holding a large cash pile, and we expect it 

to maintain a high dividend payout ratio 

► We have lowered our target price to EGP16.6 after factoring 

in 3Q12 results. ETEL trades at c. 24% discounts to peers on 

both P/E and EV/EBITDA 2013e multiples 
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NTRA’s and MCIT’s plans still unclear; The National Telecommunications Regulatory Authority (NTRA) and the MCIT are 

still studying possible scenarios to grant ETEL a cellular services license. Therefore, it remains unclear whether ETEL will 

simply be awarded the license for a fee through direct allocation or through an auction; the license type also remains 

unclear. 

MVNO scenario: 

► We believe that an MVNO license fee would not be a burden on ETEL, and could cost below USD100m. ETEL currently holds 

EGP5bn in cash (USD816m) 

► An MVNO license is preferred to a greenfield infrastructure-based license. In our view, it is far too late in the cellular 

market‟s development for it to be economical to build a fourth network 

► If ETEL is given an MVNO license without an auction, then what will be the quid pro quo for cellular operators? ETEL‟s 

management appears to believe that there will be none, and that it will also be able to maintain its 45% stake in VFE. 

However, we cannot discount the risk of MCIT and NTRA giving other cellular operators something as well. For example, 

granting cellular operators affordable IGW licenses, and/or the right to install their own fiber backbones 

► ETEL would likely run the service over VFE‟s network. VFE‟s revenues would benefit from the lease income as an offset for 

ETEL intensifying market competition through its MVNO. However, to get the best pricing, ETEL might play off all three 

cellular operators when buying capacity 

► We expect ETEL MVNO to focus on the enterprise segment (especially government entities and state-owned banks) and 

broadband. This differs from a usual MVNO‟s market focus which tends to be towards the lower end of the pre-paid market 

► Once it has its MVNO license, ETEL could then offer triple-play (fixed voice, ADSL broadband and cellular) bundles to its 

customers (assuming regulatory approval) 

► IF ETEL does obtain an MVNO license on the basis described above, without any “pay-off” for the cellular operators, then 

we would regard this as a positive for ETEL and its share price 

Greenfield infrastructure-based scenario: 

The worst-case scenario, in our view, would be ETEL taking out a fourth infrastructure-based license while having to exit its 

VFE investment (which provided 35% of 2011 net earnings and 37% of 9M12 net earnings) because: 

► Egypt‟s cellular market is maturing fast (penetration at end-3Q12 was c. 129% and marginal pre-paid ARPU below USD3), 

and by the time ETEL is able to build and launch its new network in 2014, penetration could be in excess of 140%. Further, 

recent history shows that the cellular market is already highly competitive, making it very difficult for a new entrant to build 

market share 

► A fourth license, including required spectrum, could be costly. Etisalat paid EGP16.9bn (USD2.7bn) for the third license in 

2007, so it would be difficult for MCIT to ignore this as a pricing guideline for a new license. While ETEL would have the 

cash (post exiting VFE), the key factor is the return on investment 

► ETEL would likely incur start-up losses for at least the first two years of network operation 

► If MCIT goes down the route of issuing spectrum to ETEL, we believe this increases the risk of the other three cellular 

operators being given universal licenses as well (see below) 

Some positives of this scenario are: 

► ETEL using its own backbone infrastructure could enable it to operate with relative cost-effectiveness once the network is 

built 

► If ETEL were to sell its 45% stake in VFE, it could raise c. USD2.6bn easily enough to fund purchasing a license or a 3G 

network roll out. However, if the sale is made as a condition to obtaining the license, then it becomes a forced sale and this 

could depress deal multiples. Even though it is a minority stake, we believe there would be buyers. Likely contenders are 

deep-pocketed buyers from the Gulf or Asia, who would be willing to play a long game and look to eventually purchase a 

controlling stake from the Vodafone Group.  

On balance, we are not in favor of ETEL obtaining a greenfield infrastructure-based license and would take a negative stance on 

ETEL if it goes ahead. Our original best-case scenario for ETEL‟s direct entry into the cellular service market was to acquire a 

controlling interest in VFE from the Vodafone Group. ETEL explored this option in 2010, but was rejected. 
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Be careful what you wish for. If NTRA grants universal licenses to the existing cellular operators in return for giving ETEL a 

cellular license, we believe this would be very damaging to ETEL‟s wholesale segment in the medium term; revenue from the 

expected nascent cellular business would be insufficient to offset the impact. We estimate that c. 20% of ETEL‟s revenue could 

be at risk if MCIT extends universal licenses to cellular players. 

► ETEL‟s management argues that in a build-or-buy analysis (assuming the cellular operators have the right to install fiber 

backbones and/or IGW), cellular operators would still opt to buy capacity and gateway access from ETEL. We are not 

banking on this and believe Mobinil and VFE would be keen to install fiber rings in Egypt‟s main cities 

► Thankfully for ETEL, there is some protection in the near term, as Mobinil and VFE have both signed three-year wholesale 

(I&I) agreements with ETEL. Even if universal licenses are awarded, wholesale revenues should be protected for at least that 

period (it would take cellular players at least 18 months to install their infrastructure) 

Fair value revised down. While we are pleased by ETEL‟s performance in 3Q12, we remain cautious over management‟s plan to 

gain entry into Egypt‟s cellular market. We have adjusted our model to reflect, among other minor changes, lowered wholesale 

revenues with concerns over the cable bookings, and lower 2012 EBITDA margin at 42.1%. Our new full year-revenue forecast is 

EGP9.9bn in 2012 (0.5% YoY growth) while our revised net earnings forecast is EGP2.65bn (+4% YoY). Our DCF valuation now 

gives a lower fair value of EGP16.6/share. We maintain our BUY recommendation. 

Trading at a discount to peers. Despite ETEL‟s solid performance and strong cash position, its shares have weakened after an 

initial recovery in early 2012. As a result, ETEL now trades at 7.9x 2012 earnings, a 24% discount to its peer group in the region 

and a 25% discount on an EV/EBITDA basis. ETEL also offers a higher-than-average dividend yield. 

The results in detail:  

3Q12 total revenue increased 5.2% YoY and 3.7% QoQ to 

EGP2.48bn, beating consensus by 2.9% and our estimate by 

1.7%. Top line was helped by EGP140m in cable revenues 

during the quarter (booked under the wholesale segment) 

and TE Data‟s impressive performance offsetting the pressure 

in Retail Voice and Access revenues. 

ETEL’s retail business has been pressured by the ongoing 

cellular substitution and intense competition between cellular 

operators, especially during Ramadan and the summer, 

resulting in an overall drop in voice revenues. However, the 

decline was more than offset by impressive I&D performance. 

Retail revenue for 3Q12 increased 5.4% YoY and 6.7% QoQ to 

EGP1.22bn, and now constitutes 49.4% of total revenue, up 

from 48% in 2Q12 and slightly above 3Q11‟s 49.3%. 

► Access revenue declined 7.9% YoY, but remained almost 

flat QoQ reaching EGP344m, owing to the high 

promotional activity during Ramadan and the summer, 

and the company‟s strategy of targeting dual-play customers. This resulted in c. 37k new subscribers during the quarter and 

2.1m high-yield/double-play subscribers. Access revenue now constitutes 13.9% of total revenue, down from 14.3% in 2Q12 

and 15.9% in 3Q11 

► Voice revenue declined 12.3% YoY and 2.7% QoQ to EGP365m in 3Q12, mainly affected by ongoing cellular substitution 

and seasonality. It currently represents 14.7% of total revenue, down from 15.7% in 2Q12 and 17.7% in 3Q11 

► Internet and data revenue (I&D) still the bright spot, offsetting declines seen in Voice and Access segments, and growing 

9.9% YoY while remaining flat QoQ to reach EGP321m. It now comprises 13% of 3Q12 total revenue (26.2% of retail 

revenue), down slightly from 13.4% in 2Q12, but up from 12.4% in 3Q11 

3Q12 wholesale revenue grew 5.7% YoY and 0.9% QoQ to EGP1.25bn. It now constitutes 50.6% of total revenue, down from 

52% in 2Q12, but up slightly from 50.3% in 3Q11. The wholesale segment was boosted by a strong ongoing domestic segment 

and EGP139m cable bookings during the quarter. 

The International and Infrastructure (I&I) agreement signed with Mobinil should hurt margins in the short-term but secure 

longer-term revenue flow over the agreement‟s three-year term. It is also important strategically, as it suggests that Mobinil and 

VFE are content using ETEL‟s IGW and, for now at least, not eyeing their own infrastructure rollout. 

Figure 1: Total revenue breakdown 

 

Source: Company data, NAEEM Research 
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► 3Q12 domestic revenue increased 11.6 % YoY and 4.8% QoQ, owing to increased demand for greater bandwidth and 

capacity from both ISPs and cellular operators. It now represents 26.2% of wholesale revenue (13.2% of total revenue), up 

from 25.2% in 2Q12 and 24.8% in 3Q11 

► 3Q12 international revenue grew 3.8% YoY but was down slightly 0.4% QoQ, helped by EGP139m cable revenue 

representing 11.1% of wholesale revenue. The segment now represents 73.8% of wholesale revenue (37.3% of total 

revenue), down from 74.8% in 2Q12 and 75.2% in 3Q11 

Figure 2: Retail revenue breakdown – YoY and QoQ growth 
 Figure 3: Wholesale revenue breakdown – YoY and QoQ 

growth 

 

  

 

Source: Company data, NAEEM Research  Source: Company data, NAEEM Research 

3Q12 EBITDA was down 9.1% YoY, but grew 1.2% QoQ to EGP900m, missing consensus by 16% and our forecast by 14%. 

The decline was driven by increased costs relating to salaries, promotions during Ramadan, the back-dating of interconnection 

costs due to the Mobinil agreement and higher maintenance costs 

Margins squeezed. 3Q12 EBITDA margin shrank to 36.8% from 37.7% in 2Q12 and 42.5% in 3Q11. Gross margin declined to 

39.2% in 3Q12, down from 40.6% in 2Q12 and 42% in 3Q11. 

Operating costs increased 10.9% YoY and 6.1% QoQ in 3Q12 owing to higher D&A, interconnect costs and salaries. 

Interconnection costs increased 51.7% YoY and 10.1% QoQ due to Mobinil‟s increasing outgoing call costs. Salaries and wages 

increased 14.6% YoY as a result of applying a 15% special premium on the basic wage, in addition to the 8% annual raise, beside 

the job allowance  

3Q12 net profit of EGP633m, up 2.9% YoY and 3.1% QoQ. Net profit margin for 3Q12 was 25.6%, down slightly from 25.7% in 

2Q12 and 26.1% in 3Q11. 

TE Data’s ADSL subscribers increased 19.8% YoY and 4.2% QoQ to reach 1.26m by end-3Q12, capturing a 60.3% share of 

the retail ADSL market (down from 60.5% in 2Q12 and 63% in 3Q11). TE Data adds exceeded the 50k mark (up 60.8% YoY and 

12.6% QoQ) keeping an impressive record of adding an average of over 45k net new subscribers quarterly over the past three 

years. 

3Q12 ARPU reached EGP57.9/month, up 11.3% YoY and 0.5% QoQ, owing to the company's ongoing programme of cleaning 

up the subscriber base and focusing on higher-margin, dual-play customers. Total fixed-line subscribers reached 7.5m, down 

12.8% YoY and 1.3% QoQ. 

ETEL has maintained its strong cash position and solid balance sheet. As on 30 September 2012, it recorded a net cash 

position of EGP5bn, up from EGP4bn in 2Q12 and EGP4.35bn in 3Q11. 

VFE maintains #1 market share. VFE ended September 2012 with 38.2m subscribers, up 7.5% YoY and 2% QoQ, adding an 

impressive 756k subscribers during the quarter (cf. Mobinil‟s 329k and Etisalat‟s 160k). VFE has taken the largest share of 

market adds (on a quarterly basis) since 3Q09. It also held on to the #1 position with a market share of 40.8% as at end-

September 2012 vs. Mobinil‟s 34.9% and Etisalat Misr‟s 24.3%. 
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Etisalat acquiring aggressively, VFE defending well, 

Mobinil hurting. On the back of intense, ongoing 

competition, Mobinil‟s market share shrank 4.3pps YoY, 

4.5pps YTD and 10bps QoQ in 3Q12. VFE, meanwhile, is 

defending its market share better, having lost only 3.4pps 

YoY, and 3.2pps YTD, but gaining 30bps QoQ in 3Q12. Etisalat 

Misr was the main beneficiary as it increased its market share 

by 7.8pps YoY and 7.7pps YTD but declined 20bps QoQ. VFE 

maintained its leadership position in terms of both 

subscribers and revenue share. 

VFE's 2QFY13 revenue (VFE has a 31 March year-end) was up 

1.6% YoY and 4% QoQ. Net profit was up 3.6% YoY, but down 

1% QoQ. 3Q12 income from investments (mainly from VFE) 

was EGP232m, up 3.4% YoY but down 1.3% QoQ. 

 

The large increase in mobile subscriptions in 1Q12, was due to a revision of the 

definition by the International Telecommunications Union (ITU) (i.e. mobile 

subscribers are those who used the service at least once during the last three 

months for making or receiving calls or carrying out a non-voice activity such as 

sending or receiving SMS or accessing the internet as opposed to counting only 

voice activity before). 

 

Figure 4: Cellular operators’ market share  Figure 5: Cellular operators’ total subscribers 

 

 

 

Source: MCIT, NAEEM Research  Source: MCIT, NAEEM Research 

Figure 6: Cellular operators’ subscriber adds 

 

Source: MCIT, NAEEM Research 
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Figure 7: ETEL: 3Q12 Results Summary 

In EGPm 3Q12a 3Q11a 2Q12a YoYΔ QoQΔ 

Revenue 2,477 2,355 2,388 +5.2% +3.7% 

EBITDA 911 1,002 900 -9.5% +1.2% 

EBITDA margin 36.8% 42.5% 37.7% -5.8pps 0.9pps 

Net profit 633 615 614 2.9% +3.1% 

Net profit margi 5.6% 26.1% 5.7% -0.pps -0.2pps 

Income from investments 232 224 23 +3.4% -1.3% 

Capex 89.8 146.1 124.8 -38.6% -28.0% 

Net cash 5,000.0 4,350 4,000 +14.9% +25.0% 

Subscribers (m) 7.5 8.6 7.6 -12.8% -1.3% 

Blended ARPU (EGP/month) 57.9 52.0 57.6 +11.3% +0.5% 

Access revenue 344 374 341 -7.9% +0.9% 

Voice revenue 365 416 375 -12.3% -2.7% 

I&D revenue 321 292 321 +9.9% +0.0% 

Other retail revenue 194 77 110 +152.5% +76.4% 

Total Retail revenue 1,224 1,161 1,147 +5.4% +6.7% 

Domestic revenue 328 294 313 +11.6% +4.8% 

International revenue 925 891 929 +3.8% -0.4% 

Total Wholesale revenue 1,253 1,185 1,241 +5.7% +0.9% 

TE Data  
    

Subscribers (000) 1,257 1,049 1,206 +19.8% +4.2% 

Retail ADSL market share 60.3% 63.0% 60.5% -2.7pps -0.2pps 

VFE (31 March year-end) 2QFY13a 2QFY12a 1QFY13a YoYΔ QoQΔ 

Revenue 3,210 3,158 3,086 +1. +4.0% 

Net profit 516 498 521 +3.6% -1.0% 

Capex 461 362 268 +27.3% +72.0% 

Subscribers (m) 38.5 35.5 37.6 +8.2% +2.2% 

Net adds (m) 0.83 1.4 0.42 -41.7% +98.8% 

Source: Company data, NAEEM Research 
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Disclosure Appendix 

Disclaimer 

This report is based on publicly available information. It is not intended as an offer to buy or sell, nor is it a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell 

the securities mentioned. The information and opinions in this report were prepared by the NAEEM Research Department (“NAEEM”) from 

sources it believed to be reliable at the time of publication. NAEEM accepts no liability or legal responsibility for losses or damages incurred 

from the use of this publication or its contents. NAEEM has the right to change opinions expressed in this report without prior notice. 

This research report (including all appendices) contains information that is intended to be conveyed only to the intended recipients, which 

insofar as the United Sates is concerned, are “major U.S. institutional investors” (i.e., U.S. institutional investors having total assets under 

management in excess of USD100 million, or investment advisers that are registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and 

have total assets under management in excess of USD100 million). If the reader or recipient of this research report is not the intended recipient, 

please notify NAEEM immediately, and promptly destroy this research report without retaining any portion in any manner. The unauthorized 

use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this research report by any person other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. 

Analyst Certification  

The primary research analyst/analysts covering the company (or companies) mentioned in this report certify that their views about the company 

(or companies) and their securities are accurately expressed. Further, no part of their compensation, whether pecuniary or in-kind, was, is, or will 

be, directly or indirectly related to the recommendations or views expressed in this research report. Unless otherwise stated, individuals listed on 

the front cover/page of the report are the research analysts. 

Stock Ratings 

NAAEM believes that an investor‟s decision to buy or sell a stock should depend on individual circumstances (including, but not limited to the 

investor‟s existing holdings and financial standing) and other considerations. Different securities firms use a range of rating terms and rating 

systems to describe their recommendations. Investors should carefully read the definitions of the ratings used in each report. In addition, since 

NAEEM‟s research reports contain complete information about the analyst‟s views, investors should read NAEEM reports in their entirety, and 

not infer the contents from the ratings alone.  Ratings (and/or research) should not be relied upon as an investment advice. 

NAEEM assigns ratings to stocks on the following basis: 

Rating Upside/Downside potential 29 November 2012Rating distribution as of  

BUY >20% 45% 

ACCUMULATE >10% to 20% 16% 

HOLD +10% to -10% 35% 

REDUCE <-10% to -20%  0% 

SELL < -20%  3% 
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